

IN THE COURT OF LD CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, HOWRAH

M.P Case No. 271 of 2025
[CNR No.WBHW040051552025]



Order dated 12.11.2025

Today is fixed for report.

In view of order dated 15.10.2025, one report dated 11.11.2025 is received from one Nirmal Mondal A.S.I. of Police, Domjur P.S.

Seen the report and heard the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner.

Meticulously introspected the petition as well as the report of P.S. in which ingredient of cognizable offence has been disclosed. The facts alleged has also been prima facie ratified by the documents on record. On introspection facts ventilated before me it has prima facie revealed that criminal complexion can certainly be conjured up and a cognizable offence has been prima facie made out. The nature of allegations also persuades me to hold that intervention by police authority is necessary and the cause of justice can only be served by detailed probe and in that process search, seizure and collection of evidence may be required.

Hence I find the prayer to be cogent and the allegations ventilated in the complaint requires a probe by equipped investigating agency and thus intervention of the police is necessary.

Hence the prayer is allowed.

*Let a copy of this order **along with the Original petition and allied documents, if returned to this Court, be sent to the I/C, Domjur P.S.** with further direction **to start FIR on the basis of the petition** and to report compliance to the extent that specific case has been started on receipt of this order.*

To **03.12.2025** for Compliance report from **I/C, Domjura P.S.**

Dictated & Corrected

C. J. M.

Chief Judicial Magistrate
Howrah

Memo No.

dated :

*Copy of order dated be sent to the I.C. **Domjur** P.S. for complainant report.*

*Chief Judicial Magistrate
Howrah*